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tions, are hereby legalized and confirmed as in all respects valid and
legal payments by such county board.
Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and .

after its passag;. )
Approved March 28, 1919,

CHAPTER 134—S. F. No. 604.
An act to extend the period of lcenses granted by the secretary

of state for automobiles during the triennial period of 1918, 1919

. and 1920, until such time as the legisiature of 1921 shall make pro-
visions for the relicensing of the same.

. Whereas, The present session of the legislature has enacted an
act known as S. F. 78, which proposes “An amendment to the Con-
stitution of the state of Minnesota, providing for and establishing
a trunk highway system to be constructed, improved and maintained
by the state, and establishing and authorizing the creation of a fund
for such purposes by a taxation of the motor vehicles, the issuing
of bonds and otherwise,” which said proposed amendment is to be
submitted to the voters of the state, for their approval or rejection,
at the general election to be held in 1920; »

" And whereas, the present triennial period of registration of
motor vehicles does not expire until December 31, 1920, and that it
seems nonfeasible for the present session of the legislature to make
provision for the reregistration of said machines for the period com-
mencing January 1, 1921 ; now therefore, :
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Automobile licenses issued for period of 1918-20
extended into 1921.—That all licenses issued by the secretary of
state of the state of Minnesota for automobiles, under the provisions
of sections 2619 to 2645 inclusive, of the General Statutes of 1913,
as amended by chapter 33, Session Laws 1915, and chapters 320 and
475, Session Laws 1917, for the triennial period of 1920, be and
hereby are extended to such period in 1921 as will become neces-
sary for the legislative session of 1921 to make provisions for the
relicensing of the same, and for the time ‘necessarily required to
place in operation any law which said session of the legislature may
enact governing the licensing of said automobiles,

Approved March 29, 1919,

CHAPTER 135—S. F. No. 710.

An act legolizing the execution of leases of a part of armory
premises by companies of the national guard in certain cases.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain leases of armory premises legalized.—In
all cases where a company of the national guard, located in a city

* or village in which there is an armory, has heretofore entered into

a lease, pursuant to a written or oral agreement with a tenant in
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sommon in certain property used in part for armory purposes, to
purchase the interest of such tenant in common in such property at
an agreed sum plus a lease of a portion of such premises for a fixed
term, and the lease so entered into purports for a valuable considera-
tion to demise a portion of such armory premises for a-term of
fifteen years or less to such tenant in common, subject to cancella-
tion on six months’ notice and the payment of a certain sum by the .
lessee, and also purports to obligate the lessor to keep in repair cer-
tain portions of the property so leased, and in default thereof to
authorize the lessee to make such repairs and to collect the amount
thereof from the lessor, together with five per cent interest thereon,
and in default of the repayment of such amount by the lessor to
extend the term of the lease for such period as the amount expended
by the lessee for repairs will purchase at the agreed monthly rental,
and also where the interest of such tenant in common has been duly
conveyed in pursuance of such agreement to the state of Minne-
sota as an armory site together with the buildings thereon in con-
sideration of the sum agreed upon, and the other terms of such
agréement have been carried out, then and in that case such lease is
hereby ratified and confirmed and the same, together with all cove-
nants and agreements contained therein, is hereby made valid and of
full force and effect from the date of its execution to the same
e:fctlent as if it had been duly executed by such parties under authority
of law,

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage,

Approved March 29, 1919.

CHAPTER 136—S. F. No. 775.

An act to amend Section 4635, General Statutes, Minnesota,
1913, as amended by Chapter 299, Session Laws of Minnesota, 1917,
relating to the fees to be paid for examinations of state banks, trust
companies, savings banks, and local and general building and loan
associghions. *

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section I, Fees to be paid by banks, etc., for examinations.
—That section 4635, General Statutes, Minnesota, 1913, as amended
by chapter 299, Session Laws of Minnesota, 1917, be, and the same
hereby is amended so as to read as follows: :

Each bank, trust company, savings bank, local or gen-
eral building and loan association organizéd under the laws of this
sigte, shall pay into the state treasury for each authorized regular
- or special examination made at any time by the superintendent of
banks of such institution, a fee to be determined as follows:

In the case of state banks, trust companies, or savings banks, for
each examination a minimum fee of $25 plus an amount equal to
two cents for each $1,000 of assets in excess of $25,000, and not



